

State Vs. Sunil Kumar

CNR No.PBFGB1-000710-2021

CIS – CHI no. 129/2021

Present: Sh. Rajinder Kumar, Ld. APP for State
Accused in person with counsel

Accused appeared in person along with counsel. Learned counsel for accused requested for grant of bail. The offence is bailable one. As such, the accused is ordered to be released on bail on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Bail bonds/ surety bonds not furnished.

Heard on the charge. Finding a prima facie case U/s 188 of IPC against the accused. Accordingly, charge sheet has been served upon the accused, to which the accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

One PW1 ASI Naresh Kumar is present and examined.

Accused has suffered separate statement in the court that he does not want to cross examine the remaining witnesses of the prosecution and he has no objection if the statements of remaining witnesses be tendered into prosecution evidence. On the basis of statement suffered by the accused, the Ld. APP for the State has tendered statements Ex.P1 and Ex P2 and has closed the prosecution evidence.

Statement of accused U/s 313 Cr.PC recorded. Accused opted not to lead any defence evidence.

Arguments heard. Vide my separate detailed judgment of even date the accused Sunil Kumar has been held guilty, convicted under section 188 IPC and has been sentenced as stated therein. Fine paid. Case property be dealt with in accordance with law after the period of appeal or revision, if any. File be consigned to the judicial record room, Khamanon.

Pronounced on : 26.11.2021. (Sonali Singh), UID No.PB0338
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate,
Khamanon.

Harpreet Singh
Stenographer-III